

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS. 7637-7638 OF 2011

NIRMAL UJJWAL COOP CREDIT SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAH.STATE COOP BANK LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

( office report on default)

WITH  
SLP(C)NO. 13071/2011  
(Office report on default)

Date: 12/12/2011      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
IN CHAMBERS

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Shrikant R. Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Yatin M. Jagtap, Adv.

R.5

Mr. Biju Maitam, adv.  
Mr. Amit Pateria, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Somanathi P., Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

R.6

Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. C.S.Ashri, learned counsel states that  
vakalatnama on behalf of R.6 shall be filed within two  
weeks.

In case, it is done, petitioner need not  
take any steps for service of notice on R.6.

-2-

However, in case no vakalatnama is filed by  
R.6, the petitioner shall take steps of service of  
notice on R.6 within four weeks, failing which the  
petition against R.6 shall stand dismissed.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
COURT MASTER

[VEENA KHERA]  
COURT MASTER